Risk Mitigation Strategies 3.00% 3.35%

(c) Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 2021. The

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan

members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers

will be based on 100% of the actuarially determined contributions for the State. Based on those

assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan

investments was applied to all projected benefit payments in determining the total pension liability.

(d) Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of JRS as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the

discount rate as disclosed above as well as what JRS’s net pension liability would be if it was

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the

current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%

decrease (6.00%)  discount rate (7.00%)  increase (8.00%)

$ 778,016,977   696,618,692   626,337,695

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2021

 7 (Continued)

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2019 3.68 years $ 8,928,527  —   5,314,600  3,613,927

2020 3.37 years 1,980,553  —   835,676  1,144,877

Subtotal 10,909,080  —   6,150,276  4,758,804

Changes of assumptions 2019 3.68 years 69,060,236  —   41,107,284  27,952,952

2020 3.37 years 79,285,325  —   33,453,723  45,831,602

Subtotal 148,345,561  —   74,561,007  73,784,554

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 159,254,641  —   80,711,283  78,543,358

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2018 3.66 years $ 1,542,363  —   1,542,363  —

2021 3.12 years —   1,657,542  531,263  1,126,279

Subtotal 1,542,363  1,657,542  2,073,626  1,126,279

Changes of assumptions 2018 3.66 years 4,162,816  —   4,162,816  —

2021 3.12 years —   402,501,116  129,006,768  273,494,348

Subtotal 4,162,816  402,501,116  133,169,584  273,494,348

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings 2017 5 years 1,590,492  —   1,590,492  —

on pension plan investments 2018 5 years 1,402,650  —   701,324  701,326

2019 5 years (963,488) —   (321,162) (642,326)

2020 5 years (6,643,709) —   (1,660,927) (4,982,782)

2021 5 years —   27,450,841  5,490,168  21,960,673

Subtotal (4,614,055) 27,450,841  5,799,895  17,036,891

Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 1,091,124  431,609,499  141,043,105  291,657,518

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2021

 8

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2022 $ (67,891,158)

2023 (120,359,028)

2024 (19,373,805)

2025 (5,490,169)

Total $ (213,114,160)

(6) Pension Expense

The components of total pension expense for the year ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 51,347,166

Interest on total pension liability 39,537,147

Member contributions (9,426,354)

Administrative expense 324,080

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (9,774,969)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 4,076,650

Changes of assumptions (58,608,577)

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on